AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO STANDARD AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
NETRONIX INTEGRATION, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to Standard Agreement No. A-13727 between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Netronix
Integration, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and
the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into Standard Agreement No. A-13727 with County on
November 25, 2015 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide annual security maintenance and
system software support for the access control systems and CCTV systems, including on-call
service and repairs, for the systems at 168 West Alisal Street and 1488 Schilling Place in Salinas
(hereinafter, “services”) through September 30, 2016 for an amount not to exceed $45,000.00;
and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 12, 2016 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to extend
the term for one (1) additional year to September 30, 2017 and to increase the amount by
$52.730.00 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $97,730.00; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 29, 2017 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 27, including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to extend
the term for three (3) additional years to September 30, 2020 and to increase the amount by
$122,235.00 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $219,965.00; and

WHEREAS, due to unanticipated on call service and repairs needed for the aging systems, the
County has experienced an increase in on call service and repairs; and

WHEREAS, additional funding is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide on
call service and repairs as required by the County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to increase the amount by
$40,000 for a total not to exceed $259,965 with no associated term extension to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by
this Amendment No. 3.

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 3 to Standard Agreement No. A-13727
Netronix Integration, Inc.
Security Maintenance and System Software Support for Control and CCTV Systems
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: September 21, 2015 to September 30, 2020
Not to Exceed: $259,965.05



NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows;

1.

Amend the second sentence of Section 2.01 of Paragraph 2.0, “Payment Provisions”, to
read as follows:

The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to
exceed the sum of $259,965.05.

Amend the total amount of “ITEM B: On Call Service & Repairs” in paragraph B.1,
Compensation/Payment, of section B, Payment Provisions, of Exhibit A-2 — Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions, to read as follows:

ITEM B: On Call Service & Repairs $55,000.00

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain
unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 3 and the previous amendment shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 3 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 3.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 3 to Standard Agreement No. A-13727
Netronix Integration, Inc.
Security Maintenance and System Software Support for Control and CCTV Systems
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: September 21, 2015 to September 30, 2020
Not to Exceed: $259,965.05



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: Netronix Integration, Inc.
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name
v
Date: By: C/— P Vi
(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)
| 0 2.5
Approved as to Form and Legality Its: f(l’-ﬂhb\ Z( Vrid ;Vd /7 es ideg (
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management (Print Name and Title)
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager / /
Date: i § o 57/9
By:
Mary Grace Perry
Deputy County Counsel By;
(Signature of SecreYary, [Ast.
Treasurer or Asst. Treaspser)
Date:
Its:
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions ]
Date: 7 “ﬁ / /s
By: / { ‘
Auditor/Controller
Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited
Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has
authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall
set forth the name of the business. if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 3 to Standard Agreement No. A-13727
Netronix Integration, Inc.
Security Maintenance and System Software Support for Control and CCTV Systems
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: September 21, 2015 to September 30, 2020
Not to Exceed: $259,965.05



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below,

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
\
By: M‘*

CONTRACTOR*

Netronix Integration, Inc.

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Contractor's Business Name

By: C\\vﬁ;

(Signature of Chair. PresidenTor Vice President)

wa3 Jérrﬁ (7es td/.q../'f'

(Print Name and Tille)

Date: :7/9/2‘7( 7

Date: 7&//7

Approved as to Form and Legality Its:
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee; Count

/ Mary Grace Percy/’
D

eputy County Counsel By:

Date: ’7//& #/’9 e

Approved as to Fiscal Providipils
' Date:
By: ,

Aaditor/Cofitfoller

Date: \L‘ \0,

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

(Signature o
Treasurer or Asst. T,

{Pnnt Name and Title}

2/3/ /Ol/

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

“INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporattons, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above together with the signatunes of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313, If CONTRACTOR is a Lumited
Liabilty Corporation {LLC), the full Tegal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If
CONTRACTOR is a parmershup. the full legal name of the pantnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has
authority 1o exceute this Agreement on behalf of the pannership  [F CONTRACTOR 15 contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall
set fonth the name of the businesc. if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment 1o said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 3 to Standard Agreement No. A-13727
Netronix Integration, Inc.
Security Maintenance and System Software Support for Control and CCTV Systems
RMA - Public Works, Parks and Facilitics
Term: September 21, 2015 to September 30, 2020
Not to Exceed: $259,965.05



L %
ACCORD
b

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE {MM/DDIYYYY)
05/08/201%

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or he endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTAC
PRODUCER ) NEME: ! Corwyn K Foos
Archway-Micor Insurance Brokers, Inc. PHONE FAX
License #0602953 (A/C, No,Ext); (408) 441-2000 (AIC, No):
1731 Technology Drive, Ste 250 E-DMQARIIESS; cfoos@archwayinsurance.com
San Jose CA 95110
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Travelers Property Casualty Co. 25674
INSURED {408) 573-1444
; r INSURER B : Travelers Casualty and Surety 31194
Netronix Integration Inc. 5
Netronix Holdings Texas, LLC INSURER C : Underwriters of Lloyds/CFC 15792
2170 Paragon Drive INSURER D :
San Jose CA 95131 INSURERE :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Cert ID 7068

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPEGT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DDIYYYY) | (MMIDD/YY YY) LIMITS
A X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
L CLAIMS-MADE | X | OCCUR Y DT22CO07B313182TIL19 05/15/2019/05/15/2020 PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $ 300,000
X | PD Ded - $2500 o MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
] PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s 1,000,000
_GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 5 2,000,000
|| POLICY E ?ng I:I Loc | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: 5
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Ea accident) 5 1,000,000
A X | ANY AUTO Y 8100N424007TIL1926G 05/15/2019|05/15/2020| BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
OWNED SCHEDULED
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
AUTOS ONL\BO AUTOS ONLY (Per accident}
g | ESME R 1.0 COLLER1000 Hired Auto PD 5 50,000
A | X |UMBRELLALIAB X | occur CUP4J9979321926 05/15/2019|05/15/2020| EACH OCCURRENCE $ 10,000,000
EXCESS LlaB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 10,000,000
DED | X ‘ RETENTION § 10,000 Follows $  GL/AUTO/WC
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN STATUTE ‘ ER
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT H
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? J:I N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE| §
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $
Leased/Hired Equipment QT6600L099878TIL1Y 05/15/2019/05/15/2020/1,000 Ded N 50,000
Installation QT6600L099B78TILLY 05/15/201%/05/15/2020/1, 000 Ded s 250,000
RE: Service Maintenance Contract The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees are

Additional Insureds as respects to General Liability per the attached CGD247 endorsement including
Primary and Non-Contributory as required by written contract; Additional Insured as respects to
Auto Liability per the attached CAT353 endorsement, Auto Primary per policy form CA0001.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey
Contracts/Purchasing Dvision
168 West Alisal Street

3rd Floer

Salinas CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Page 1 of 2




CERTIFICATE COVERAGES OVERFLOW

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

05/08/2019
PRODUCER INSURED
Archway-Micor Insurance Brokers, Inc. Netronix Integration Inc.
License #0602953 Netronix Holdings Texas, LLC
1731 Technology Drive, Ste 250 2170 Paragon Drive
San Jose CA 95110
San Jose CA 95131

CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): PHONE (A/C, No, Ext):
Corwyn K Foos (408) 441-2000 (408) 573-1444
ADDITIONAL COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Cert ID 7068 REVISION NUMBER:
INSR ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | WvD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
B |Crime 106412237 05/15/2019 | 05/15/2020|Client Crime $ 2,000,000

Coverage

Deductible $ 10,000
c Cyber Liability ESH011157670 05/15/2019 | 05/15/2020|Limit of Liability § 5,000,000

Deductible

$ 10,000

Certificate Coverages Overflow (11/2010)

Page 2 of 2



ACORD' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE e
el 6/12/2019

Acctit: 2027231

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONTACT — gg3 828.8365
Lockton Companies, LLC PHONE FAX
5847 San Felipe, Suite 320 (AJC, o, Ex): - (AIC, No):
Houston, TX 77057 ADDRESS: o
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Ace American Insurance Co. 22667
INSURED ]
Insperity, Inc. LIC/F INSURER B:
NETRONIX INTEGRATION, INC. INSURER C :
19001 Crescent Springs Drive .
Kingwood, TX 77339 ISURERD ;
INSURER E :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL|SUBR| POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER {MM/DD/YYYY) ‘ [MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
T COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 3
ﬁ___‘ DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 3
MED EXP (Any one person} $
PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | §
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE S
POLICY S‘ERCQf l LoC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | §
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea accident) $
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED eon :
| AuTOS AUTOS _EODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS | AUTOS _(Per accident)
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED ] I RETENTION § $
WORKERS COMPENSATION % | PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN STATUTE I J ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
A | OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? EI N/A| X C6577186A 10/1/2018 10/1/2019
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
RE: Service Maintenance Contract
WAIVER OF SUBROGATION IN FAVOR OF County of Monterey WHEN REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
CONTRACTS/PURCHASING DVISION

168 WEST ALISAL STREET 3RD FLOOR
SALINAS, CA 93901 @\'}%

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Policy

Named Insured Endorsement Number

Insperity, INC. L/C/F

NETRONIX INTEGRATION, INC. Policy Number

19001 Crescent Springs Drive Symbol: RWC ~ Number: C6577186A
Kingwood, TX 77339

Policy Period Effective Date of Endorsement

10/11/2018 TO 10/1/2019 6/12/2019

Issued By (Name of Insurance Company)
Ace American Insurance Co.

Insert the policy number. The remainder of the information is to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.

CALIFORNIA WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement applies only to the insurance provided by the policy because California is shown in ltem 3.A. of the
Information Page.

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce
our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule, but this waiver applies only with respect to bodily
injury arising out of the operations described in the Schedule, where you are required by a written contract to obtain this
waiver from us.

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the
work described in the Schedule.

Schedule

1. (X) Specific Waiver
Name of person or organization:
County of Monterey; Contracts/Purchasing Dvision
168 West Alisal Street 3rd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

( ) Blanket Waiver
Any person or organization for whom the Named Insured has agreed by written contract to furnish this
waiver.

2. Operations:
RE: Service Maintenance Contract

3. Premium:

The premium charge for this endorsement shall be INCLUDED percent of the California premium developed on
payroll in connection with work performed for the above person(s) or organization(s) arising out of the operations

4. Minimum Premium ; INCLUDED
Authorized Representalive

WC 99 03 22




Named Insured: Netronix Integration, Inc.
POLICY: DT22-CO-7B313182-TIL-19

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
ISSUE DATE: 05-15-2019

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED
(CONTRACTORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S):

The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees

PROJECT/LOCATION OF COVERED OPERATIONS:

RE: Service Maintenance Contract

1. WHO IS AN INSURED - (Section Il) is amended to
include the person or organization shown in the
Schedule above, but:

a) Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury”,
“property damage’ or “personal injury”; and

b) If, and only to the extent that, the injury or
damage is caused by acts or omissions of you or
“your work” on of for the project, or at the
location, shown in the Schedule. The person
or organization does not qualify as an additional

insured with respect to the independent acts or
omission of such person or organization
2. The insurance provided to the additional insured
by this endorsement is limited as follows:

a) Inthe event that the Limits of Insurance of
this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations

exceed the limits of liability required by a
“written contract requiring insurance” for that
additional insured shall be limited to the limits
of liability required by that "written contract
requiring insurance”. This endorsement shall
not increase the limits of insurance described
in Section lll - Limits Of Insurance.

b) The insurance provided to the additional insured

LTI

does not apply to “bodily injury™ “property

damage” or “personal injury” arising out of the

rendering of, or failure to render, any professional
architectural, engineering or surveying services
including:

i. The preparing, approving or failing to prepare
or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions
reports, surveys field orders or change orders,
or the preparing, approving, or failing to
prepare or approve, drawings and
specifications; and

ii. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or
engineering activities.

c) The insurance provided to the additional insured

does not apply to “bodily injury” or “property
damage” caused by "your work” and included in
the “products-completed operations hazard”
unless a “written contract requiring insurance”
specifically requires you to provide such
coverage for that additional insured, and then
the insurance provided to the additional insured
applies only to such “bodily injury” or “property”
that occurs before the end of the policy period of
time for which the “written contract requiring
insurance” requires you to provide such
coverage

CG D2 47 08 05 © 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc. Page 1 of 2



CG D247 08 05

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

or the end of the policy period whichever
is earlier.

3. The insurance provided to the additional insured by

this endorsement is excess over an valid and

collectible “other insurance”, whether primary,

excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is
available to the additional insured for a loss we

cover under this endorsement. However, if a

“written contract requiring insurance: for that

additional insured specifically requires that this

insurance apply on a primary basis or a primary
and non-contributory basis, this insurance is
primary to “other insurance” available to the
additional insured which covers that person or
organization as a named insured for such loss, and
we will not share with that “other insurance”. But the
insurance provided to the additional insured by this
endorsement still is excess over and valid and
collectible “other insurance”, whether primary,
excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is
available to the additional insured when that person
or organization is an additional insured under such

“other insurance”.

. As a condition of coverage provided to the
additional insured by this endorsement;

a) The additional insured must give us written
notice as soon as practicable of an “occur
rence” or an offense which may result in a
claim. To the extent possible, such notice
should include:

i. How, when and where the “occurrence”
or offense took place;

ii. The names and addresses of any injured
persons and witnesses; and

iii. The nature and location of any injury or
damage arising out of the “occurrence” or
offense.

b} Ifaclaim is made or “suit is brought against

the additional insured, the additional insured
must:

© 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companies, Inc.

i. Immediately record the specifics of the claim
or “suit” and the date received; and

ii. Notify us as soon as practicable.

The additional insured must see to it that we

receive written notice of the claim or “suit” as

soon as practicable.

¢) The additional insured must immediately send
us copies of all legal papers received in
connection with the claim or “suit”, cooperate

with us in the investigation or settlement of the
claim or defense against the “suit”, and
otherwise comply with all policy conditions.

d) The additional insured must tender the defense
and indemnity of an claim of “suit” to any
provider of “other insurance” which would cover
the additional insured for a loss we cover under
this endorsement. However, this condition does
not affect whether the insurance provided to the
additional insured by this endorsement is
primary to the “other insurance” available to the
additional insured which covers that person or
organization as a named insured as described
paragraph 3. above.

5. The following definition is added to SECTION V.

- DEFINITIONS:
“Written contract requiring insurance” means
that part of any written contract or agreement
under which you are required to include a
person or organization as an additional
insured on this Coverage Part, provided that
the “bodily injury” and “property damage”
occurs and the “personal injury” is caused by
an offense committed:
a. After the signing and execution of the
contract or agreement by you:
b. While that part of the contract or
agreement is in effect; and
c. Before the end of the policy period.

Page 2 of 2



NAMED INSURED: Netronix Integration, Inc.
POLICY NUMBER:810-0N424007-TIL-19-26-G

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE - This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any
injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or
limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general cover-
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this en-
dorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A,

mo oo

G.

BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED
BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED
LIMITS

HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-
ERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

PROVISIONS

A.

CAT3530215

BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

The following is added to 'Paragraph A1, Whols
An Insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any organization you newly acquire or form dur-
ing the policy period over which you maintain
50% or more ownership interest and that is not
separately insured for Business Auto Coverage.
Coverage under this provision is afforded only un-
til the 180th day after you acquire or form the or-
ganization or the end of the policy period, which-
ever is earlier.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph c. in A.1.,
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED
AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization who is required under
a written contract or agreement between you and
that person or organization, that is signed and
executed by you before the "bodily injury" or
"property damage” occurs and that is in effect
during the policy period, to be named as an addi-
tional insured is an "insured" for Covered Autos
Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which

H.

= -

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. Al rights reserved.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE -~ LOSS OF
USE - INCREASED LIMIT

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

PERSONAL PROPERTY
AIRBAGS

NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR
LOSS

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

this insurance applies and only 1o the extent that
person or organization qualifies as an “insured”
under the Who Is An Insured provision contained
in Section 11,

EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

1. The following is added to Paragraph A.1.,
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION Il - COV-
ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee™ of yours is an "insured" while
operating an "auto" hired or rented under a
contract or agreement in an "employee's”
name, with your permission, while performing
duties related to the conduct of your busi-
ness.

2. The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.5.,
Other Insurance, of SECTION IV - BUSI-
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Cover-
age, the following are deemed to be cov-
ered "autos" you own:

{1) Any covered "auto” you lease, hire,
rent or borrow; and

(2) Any covered "auto” hired or rented by
your "employee" under a contract in
an "employee’s" name, with your

Page 1 of 4

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with Its permission.



Page 2 of 4

COMMERCIAL AUTO

permission, while performing duties
related to the conduct of your busi-
ness.

However, any "auto" that is leased, hired,
rented or borrowed with a driver is not a
covered "auto".

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE;

Any "employee” of yours is an "insured" while us-
ing a covered "auto” you don't own, hire or borrow
in your business or your personal affairs.

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED
LIMITS

1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2),
of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-
ITY COVERAGE:

{2) Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds (in-
cluding bonds for related traffic law viola-
tions) required because of an "accident"
we cover. We do not have to furnish
these bonds.

2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4),
of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-
ITY COVERAGE:;

{4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the
"insured" at our request, including aciual
loss of earnings up to $500 a day be-
cause of time off from work.

HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-
ERAGE -~ INDEMNITY BASIS

The following replaces Subparagraph (5} in Para-
graph B.7., Policy Period, Coverage Territory,
of SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

(5) Anywhere in the world, except any country or
jurisdiction while any trade sanction, em-
bargo, or similar regulation imposed by the
United States of America applies to and pro-
hibits the transaction of business with or
within such country or jurisdiction, for Cov-
ered Autos Liability Coverage for any covered
"auto” that you lease, hire, rent or borrow
without a driver for a period of 30 days or less
and that is not an "auto” you lease, hire, rent
or borrow from any of your "employees”,
partners (if you are a partnership), members
(if you are a limited [iability company) or
members of their households.

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

(a) With respect to any claim made or "suit"
brought outside the United Slates of
America, the territories and possessions
of the United States of America, Puerto
Rico and Canada:

(i) You must arrange to defend the "in-
sured” against, and investigate or set-
tle any such claim or "suit" and keep
us advised of all proceedings and ac-
tions.

(ii) Neither you nor any other involved
"insured" will make any settlement
without our consent.

{iii) We may, at our discretion, participate
in defending the “insured" against, or
in the settlement of, any claim or
"suit".

(iv} We will reimburse the "insured" for
sums that the "insured” legally must
pay as damages because of "bodily
injury" or "property damage" to which
this insurance applies, that the “in-
sured" pays with our consent, but
only up to the limit described in Para-
graph C., Limits Of Insurance, of
SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE.

{v} We will reimburse the "insured" for
the reascnable expenses incurred
with our consent for your investiga-
tion of such claims and your defense
of the "insured" against any such
"suit", but only up to and included
within the limit described in Para-
graph C., Limits Of Insurance, of
SECTION It - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE, and not in
addition to such limit. Our duty to
make such payments ends when we
have used up the applicable limit of
insurance in payments for damages,
settlements or defense expenses.

(b) This insurance is excess over any valid
and collectible other insurance available
to the "insured" whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis.

(c) This insurance is not a substitute for re-
quired or compulsory insurance in any
country outside the United States, its ter-
ritories and possessions, Puerto Rico and
Canada.

CAT3530215

Incluces copyrightad matarial of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with Its permission.



You agree to maintain all required or
compulsory insurance in any such coun-
try up to the minimum limits required by
local law. Your failure to comply with
compulscry insurance reguirements will
not invalidate the coverage afforded by

$1,500 for temporary transportation expense in-
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov-
ered "auto" of the private passenger type.

PERSONAL PROPERTY

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION Ill - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Property

We will pay up to $400 for "loss" to wearing ap-
parel and other personal property which is:

(1) Owned by an "insured"; and

COMMERCIAL AUTO

(2) Inoron your covered "auto”.

This coverage applies only in the event of a total
theft of your covered "aute".

No deductibles apply to this Personal Property
coverage.

this policy, but we will only be liable tothe K. AIRBAGS
same extent we would have been liable The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclu-
had you complied with the compulsory in- sions, of SECTION Il = PHYSICAL DAMAGE
surance requirements. COVERAGE:
(d) Itis understood that we are not an admit- Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "loss" to one or
ted or authorized insurer outside the more airbags in a covered "auto” you own that in-
United States of America, its territories flate due l‘0 a cause other than a cause of "loss"
and possessions, Puerto Rico and Can- set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A1.c., but
ada. We assume no responsibility for the only:
furnishing of certificates of insurance, or a. [f that "auto” is a covered "auto" for Compre-
for compliance in any way with the laws hensive Coverage under this policy;
of other countries relating to insurance. b. The airbags are not covered under any war-
G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS ranty; and
The following is added to Paragraph D., Deducti- c. The airbags were not intentionally inflated.
ble, of SECTION Il — PHYSICAL DAMAGE We will pay up to a maximum of $1,000 for any
COVERAGE; one "loss".
No deductible for a covered "auto" will apply to L. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR
glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than LOSS
replaced. The following is added to Paragraph A.2.a., of
. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:
USE ~ INCREASED LIMIT Your duty to give us or our authorized representa-
The following replaces the last sentence of Para- tive prompt notice of the "accident" or "loss" ap-
graph A.4.b., Loss Of Use Expenses, of SEC- plies only when the "accident" or "loss" is known
TION 1l - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE: to:
However, the most we will pay for any expenses (a) You (if you are an individual);
for loss of use is $65 per day, to a maximum of (b) A partner (if you are a partnership);
$750 for any one “accident”. (c) A member (if you are a limited liability com-
PHYSICAL DAMAGE -~ TRANSPORTATION pany);
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT (d) An executive officer, director or insurance
The following replaces the first sentence in Para- manager (if you are a corporation or other or-
graph A.d.a., Transportation Expenses, of ganization); or
SECTION Ill ~ PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER- (e) Any “emp]oyee" authorized by you to give no-
AGE: tice of the "accident” or "loss”.
We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV -~ BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization to the ex-
tent required of you by a written contract
signed and executed prior to any “accident”
or "loss", provided that the "accident" or "loss”
arises out of operations contemplated by

CAT3530215

© 2015 The Travelers Indermnnity Company. All rights reserved.

Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.

Page 3 of 4



COMMERCIAL AUTO

such contract. The waiver applies only to the
person or organization designated in such
contract.

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

The following is added to Paragraph B.2., Con-
cealment, Misrepresentation, Or Fraud, of
SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Page 4 of 4

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional
arror in, any information given by you shall not
prejudice your rights under this insurance. How-
ever this provision does not affect our right to col-

lect additional premium or exercise our right of
cancellation or non-renewal.

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved. CAT3530215

Includes copyrighted matarial of (nsurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission,



